from INR 1,00,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Crore Only) 
to INR 5,00,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Hundred Crore Only) via 
passing of Special Resolution in the Extra- Ordinary General 
Meeting of the Company held on 18th January, 2019.

(b) Increase of Paid up  Share Capital: 
The Company made a right offer of 1,50,00,000 (One Crore & 
Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each (at par) to JV Partners and the same were duly allotted 
on 25th October 2018.

3.3    Further Allotment between the end of the F.Y. & 
the date of this report 
In order to meet its capital requirements, the Company 
made a right offer of 1,50,00,000 (One Crore & Fifty Lakhs 
Only) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each (at 
par) to JV Partners on 12.07.2019 and the same were duly 
accepted and allotted on 29th August 2019.

4.	 DIRECTORS AND KEY 
MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

4.1	 On Incorporation
IGGL was incorporated on 10.08.2018 with the following